KFXA CEDAR RAPIDS

A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD
COVERED JANUARY 1, 2019 TO MARCH 31, 2019 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during First Quarter of 2019:

FOX28 MORNING LIVE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 7:00-8:00 AM

FOX NEWS AT NINE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Sunday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 8:00-9:00 AM

FULL MEASURE WITH SHARYL ATTKISSON (SBG/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-9:30 AM

AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 4:30-5:00 AM



The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified.
This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV 1% Quarter 2019

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

HEALTHCARE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

HEALTHCARE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

PROGRAM:

DATE:

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

1/14/19

1/16/19

1/16/19

1/19/19

1/20/19

DURATION:

DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:

45

40

:30

35

:30

STATE GOVERNMENT IN IOWA IS LOOKING FOR
BIPARTISAN INITIATIVES LIKE MENTAL HEALTH
AND JOB TRAINING WHICH BOTH PARTIES AGREE
WITH.

SLAG IS A BYPRODUCT OF STEEL MANUFACTURING
AND IS USED ON GRAVEL ROADS. COUNTY
SUPERVISORS SAY SLAG HASN’T BEEN USED ON
ROADS SINCE JUNE AND THEY ARE WAITING ON
MORE TEST RESULTS. THIS COMES AFTER THE
IOWA PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOUND
METALS IN SLAG MAY BE HARMFUL, ESPECIALLY
FOR KIDS.

MICROSOFT AND WALGREENS ARE TEAMING
UP TO TAKE ON AMAZON IN THE HEALTHCARE
MARKET. THE JOINT VENTURE WILL ALLOW
PHARMACISTS TO GIVE BETTER WELLNESS
SOLUTIONS.

CEDAR RAPIDS CITY LEADERS WANT TO RESTORE
THE 100 ACRE LAKE THAT WAS ONCE A COOLING
POND FOR ALLIANT ENERGY. THIS WILL REQUIRE
A SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN UP.

A PRELIMINARY AUTOPSY SHOWS COREY BROWN
DIED FROM A HEAD INJURY AFTER FALLING FROM
A COMMUNICATIONS TOWER IN MARSHALLTOWN,
NO EVIDENCE OF FOUL PLAY.



EDUCATION & CHILDREN

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

ECONOMIC GROWTH

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

HEALTHCARE

ECONOMIC GROWTH

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

1/30/19

1/30/19

1/31/19

2/16/19

2/20/19

2/26/19

3:00

45

2:00

1:20

1:25

45

A LOOK AT THE DEBATE IN SCHOOLS REGARDING
THE SO CALLED 50% RULE. GIVING STUDENTS
HALF-CREDIT NO MATTER WHAT.

FRIGID TEMPERATURES LEAD TO THE DEATH
OF A KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE WHO
WAS IN HIS FIRST YEAR AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
IOWA.

LOCAL MEDIA COMPANY SYNCBAK HAS
ACQUIRED THE LONGTIME HOME OF MAGID FOR ITS
NEW HEADQUARTERS IN MARION,

SEAFOOD IS A STAPLE IN DIETS AROUND THE
WORLD. BUT OVERFISHING IS CAUSING A
SERIOUS PROBLEM IN OUR OCEANS. AND FISH
FARMS CAN BE HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
HAZARDS.

ANEW STUDY IS REVEALING STARTLING NEW
STATISTICS ABOUT YOUNG WOMEN AND HEART
ATTACKS. THEY NOW MAKE UP ONE-THIRD OF
HOSPITAL ADMITTANCES,

THE NUMBER OF INTERNATIONAL IMMIGRANTS
IN CENTRAL JIOWA HAS GROWN AT TWICE THE
RATE OF THE NATIONAL AVERAGE. JAY BYERS

OF THE GREATER DES MOINES PARTNERSHIP SAYS
THIS INCREASE HELPS WITH ECONOMIC GROWTH.
THIS COMES ON THE HEELS OF AN IOWA SENATE
PANEL PASSING A BILL THAT WOULD REQUIRE
IOWA BUSINESSES TO USE THE FEDERAL E-VERIFY
SYSTEM FOR NEW WORKERS.



ECONOMIC GROWTH

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

HEALTHCARE

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

2/27/19

2/28/19

2/28/19

2/28/19

2/28/19

3/21/19

1:50

30

1:30

:30

45

20

MOST IOWANS SURVEYED SAY THE ECONOMY

IS BETTER OR ABOUT THE SAME, YET MOST SAID
THEIR OWN FINANCES WERE ABOUT THE SAME
WITH LESS THAN A THIRD SAYING THEIR
ACCOUNTS HAD IMPROVED.

THE CLEAR CREEK AMANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT IS SET TO OUTGROW THEIR HIGH SCHOOL
AND ELEMENTARY. EVEN WITH THE BOND
APPROVAL IN 2017; ANOTHER BOND MAY BE
NEEDED AS SOON AS 2022,

SOME LAWMAKERS SAY A NEW SENATE BILL IS
THREATENING OUR CHILDREN’S HEALTH.

IT NOW KIIPS SCHOOL NURSES JOBS INTACT;

IT REMOVES THEIR REQUIREMENT TO COLLECT
INFORMATION FROM YOUR CHILD’S VISION
SCREENINGS AND WELLNESS CHECKS.

FIRE IN CEDAR RAPIDS; AS SEVERAL PEOPLE
ARE RUSHED TO THE HOSPITAL. ONE WITH LIFE
THREATENING INJURIES. POLICE SAY THE FIRE
WAS SET BY A RESIDENT AT THE APARTMENT
COMPLEX.

A DELAWARE COUNTY MAN IS IN JAIL TONIGHT
FOR THE BRUTAL MURDER OF HIS WIFE LAST
NOVEMBER.

TOUGH BUDGET DECISTIONS IN IOWA CITY. THE
THE DISTRICT SAYS THEY DON’T EXPECT ANY CUTS
THEY MAKE TO STAFF TO BE PERMANENT; AND
WILLING TO BRING POSITIONS BACK AS THE
BUDGET RECOVERS.



ECONOMIC GROWTH

ECONOMIC GROWTH

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

HEALTHCARE

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

3/22/19

3/27/19

3/28/19

3/29/19

3/31/19

3/31/19

1:40

:40

45

:30

FOR A GROUP OF LIFELONG FARMERS, IT WASN’T
ENOUGH TO JUST SEND GOOD THOUGHTS TO THOSE
IMPACTED BY THE FLOODS. TRUCKS ARE HEADING
FROM EASTERN IOWA TO THE FLLOODED AREA OF
COLUMBAS, NEBRASKA WITH HAY FOR FEEDING
CATTLE.

MOUNT VERNON FARMER TIM KEEGAN SAYS THEY
EXPECT ECONOMIC CYCLES. THEY EXPECT TO
LOSE MONEY SOME YEARS, AND MAKE MONEY
OTHER YEARS. BUT HE SAYS THE EMOTIONAL
LOSSES IMPACT THEM MORE THAN THE FINANCIAL
ONES.

ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVISTS ARGUE LAWMAKERS
AND STATE OFFICIALS HAVE FAILED WHEN IT
COMES TO PROTECTING IOWA’S WATER.

PRESIDENT TRUMP IS BACKING OFF A PROPOSAL
TO ELIMINATE FUNDING FOR THE SPECIAL
OLYMPICS.

THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE SAYS UNITED HEALTH
CARE MEMBERS CAN CONTINUE SEEING THEIR
DOCTORS FOR NOW. THE STATE IS STILL
FIGURING OUT THE TIME LINE FOR THE
TRANSITION TO THE REMAINING PROVIDERS.

THE IOWA SUPREME COURT MAY CONSIDER A CASE
INVOLVING THE CLOSING OF HOOVER
ELEMENTARY IN CEDAR RAPIDS. PLAINTIFFS
ARGUE, VOTERS WERE LEFT OUT OF THE DECISION
MAKING PROCESS.

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Towa Q1 2019




