

A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 1, 2019 TO MARCH 31, 2019 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

## Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during First Quarter of 2019:

FOX28 MORNING LIVE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 7:00-8:00 AM

FOX NEWS AT NINE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Sunday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 8:00-9:00 AM

FULL MEASURE WITH SHARYL ATTKISSON (SBG/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-9:30 AM

AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 4:30-5:00 AM

The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified. This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

## **QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV** 1st Quarter 2019

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:	PROGRAM:	DATE:	DURATION:	DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS	1/14/19	:45	STATE GOVERNMENT IN IOWA IS LOOKING FOR BIPARTISAN INITIATIVES LIKE MENTAL HEALTH AND JOB TRAINING WHICH BOTH PARTIES AGREE WITH.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS	1/16/19	:40	SLAG IS A BYPRODUCT OF STEEL MANUFACTURING AND IS USED ON GRAVEL ROADS. COUNTY SUPERVISORS SAY SLAG HASN'T BEEN USED ON ROADS SINCE JUNE AND THEY ARE WAITING ON MORE TEST RESULTS. THIS COMES AFTER THE IOWA PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOUND METALS IN SLAG MAY BE HARMFUL, ESPECIALLY FOR KIDS.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS	1/16/19	:30	MICROSOFT AND WALGREENS ARE TEAMING UP TO TAKE ON AMAZON IN THE HEALTHCARE MARKET. THE JOINT VENTURE WILL ALLOW PHARMACISTS TO GIVE BETTER WELLNESS SOLUTIONS.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS	1/19/19	:35	CEDAR RAPIDS CITY LEADERS WANT TO RESTORE THE 100 ACRE LAKE THAT WAS ONCE A COOLING POND FOR ALLIANT ENERGY. THIS WILL REQUIRE A SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN UP.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS	1/20/19	:30	A PRELIMINARY AUTOPSY SHOWS COREY BROWN DIED FROM A HEAD INJURY AFTER FALLING FROM A COMMUNICATIONS TOWER IN MARSHALLTOWN. NO EVIDENCE OF FOUL PLAY.

EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 1/30/19	3:00	A LOOK AT THE DEBATE IN SCHOOLS REGARDING THE SO CALLED 50% RULE. GIVING STUDENTS HALF-CREDIT NO MATTER WHAT.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 1/30/19	:45	FRIGID TEMPERATURES LEAD TO THE DEATH OF A KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE WHO WAS IN HIS FIRST YEAR AT THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA.
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 1/31/19	2:00	LOCAL MEDIA COMPANY SYNCBAK HAS ACQUIRED THE LONGTIME HOME OF MAGID FOR ITS NEW HEADQUARTERS IN MARION.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS 2/16/19	1:20	SEAFOOD IS A STAPLE IN DIETS AROUND THE WORLD. BUT OVERFISHING IS CAUSING A SERIOUS PROBLEM IN OUR OCEANS. AND FISH FARMS CAN BE HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS 2/20/19	1:25	A NEW STUDY IS REVEALING STARTLING NEW STATISTICS ABOUT YOUNG WOMEN AND HEART ATTACKS. THEY NOW MAKE UP ONE-THIRD OF HOSPITAL ADMITTANCES.
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 2/26/19	:45	THE NUMBER OF INTERNATIONAL IMMIGRANTS IN CENTRAL IOWA HAS GROWN AT TWICE THE RATE OF THE NATIONAL AVERAGE. JAY BYERS OF THE GREATER DES MOINES PARTNERSHIP SAYS THIS INCREASE HELPS WITH ECONOMIC GROWTH. THIS COMES ON THE HEELS OF AN IOWA SENATE PANEL PASSING A BILL THAT WOULD REQUIRE IOWA BUSINESSES TO USE THE FEDERAL E-VERIFY SYSTEM FOR NEW WORKERS.

ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 2/27/19	1:50	MOST IOWANS SURVEYED SAY THE ECONOMY IS BETTER OR ABOUT THE SAME, YET MOST SAID THEIR OWN FINANCES WERE ABOUT THE SAME WITH LESS THAN A THIRD SAYING THEIR ACCOUNTS HAD IMPROVED.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 2/28/19	:30	THE CLEAR CREEK AMANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT IS SET TO OUTGROW THEIR HIGH SCHOOL AND ELEMENTARY. EVEN WITH THE BOND APPROVAL IN 2017; ANOTHER BOND MAY BE NEEDED AS SOON AS 2022.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS 2/28/19	1:30	SOME LAWMAKERS SAY A NEW SENATE BILL IS THREATENING OUR CHILDREN'S HEALTH. IT NOW KIIPS SCHOOL NURSES JOBS INTACT; IT REMOVES THEIR REQUIREMENT TO COLLECT INFORMATION FROM YOUR CHILD'S VISION SCREENINGS AND WELLNESS CHECKS.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 2/28/19	:30	FIRE IN CEDAR RAPIDS; AS SEVERAL PEOPLE ARE RUSHED TO THE HOSPITAL. ONE WITH LIFE THREATENING INJURIES. POLICE SAY THE FIRE WAS SET BY A RESIDENT AT THE APARTMENT COMPLEX.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 2/28/19	:45	A DELAWARE COUNTY MAN IS IN JAIL TONIGHT FOR THE BRUTAL MURDER OF HIS WIFE LAST NOVEMBER.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 3/21/19	:20	TOUGH BUDGET DECISIONS IN IOWA CITY. THE THE DISTRICT SAYS THEY DON'T EXPECT ANY CUTS THEY MAKE TO STAFF TO BE PERMANENT; AND WILLING TO BRING POSITIONS BACK AS THE BUDGET RECOVERS.

ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 3/22/19	1:40	FOR A GROUP OF LIFELONG FARMERS, IT WASN'T ENOUGH TO JUST SEND GOOD THOUGHTS TO THOSE IMPACTED BY THE FLOODS. TRUCKS ARE HEADING FROM EASTERN IOWA TO THE FLOODED AREA OF COLUMBAS, NEBRASKA WITH HAY FOR FEEDING CATTLE.
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 3/27/19	:40	MOUNT VERNON FARMER TIM KEEGAN SAYS THEY EXPECT ECONOMIC CYCLES. THEY EXPECT TO LOSE MONEY SOME YEARS, AND MAKE MONEY OTHER YEARS. BUT HE SAYS THE EMOTIONAL LOSSES IMPACT THEM MORE THAN THE FINANCIAL ONES.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS 3/28/19	:35	ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVISTS ARGUE LAWMAKERS AND STATE OFFICIALS HAVE FAILED WHEN IT COMES TO PROTECTING IOWA'S WATER.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 3/29/19	:25	PRESIDENT TRUMP IS BACKING OFF A PROPOSAL TO ELIMINATE FUNDING FOR THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS 3/31/19	:45	THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE SAYS UNITED HEALTH CARE MEMBERS CAN CONTINUE SEEING THEIR DOCTORS FOR NOW. THE STATE IS STILL FIGURING OUT THE TIME LINE FOR THE TRANSITION TO THE REMAINING PROVIDERS.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 3/31/19	:30	THE IOWA SUPREME COURT MAY CONSIDER A CASE INVOLVING THE CLOSING OF HOOVER ELEMENTARY IN CEDAR RAPIDS. PLAINTIFFS ARGUE, VOTERS WERE LEFT OUT OF THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS.

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Iowa Q1 2019